UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED
BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN

o By D L

Authority

do1 N. Mictigan dve. Ste. 300 Doc#: 0534645130 Fee: $62.00
Chicago, Illinois 60611 Eugene “Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Permanent Tax Index Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Identification Nos.: Date: 12/12/2005 02:19 PM Pg: 10f 15

See attached legal description

Property Address: the blocks bounded by
41* Stree?, Drexel Bivd., 42" Place and
Cottage Grove Ave., Chicago, lllinois

HTF-1634

Td?’RD AMENDMENT TO REGULATORY AND
EAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO REGULATORY AND LAND USE
RESTRICTION AGREEMENT (this “Third Amendment”) is made and entered into as
of this 7™ day of December, 2005, bv.and among JAZZ ON THE BOULEVARD, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company {“12zz”"), DREXEL JAZZ LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the “Rental Partnership™), and the
ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ALTHORITY (the “Authority”), a body
politic and corporate established pursuant to tac Tilinois Housing Development Act, 20
ILCS 3805/1 et seq., as amended from time to tinie(ithe “Act”), having its principal office
at 401 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 900, Chicago, ll'nois 60611,

RECITALS

A. The Authority has previously made a loan to Jazz v the amount of Seven
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00), to be used with other monies
for the acquisition and construction of a multifamily housing project to be’kKnown as Jazz
on the Boulevard (the “Project”) located on certain real property legally acsirived on
Exhibit A (the “Real Estate™) attached to and made a part of the Regulatory Agreement
(as defined below}).

B. The Loan is evidenced by that certain Mortgage Note dated as of August
1, 2004, made by Jazz in favor of the Authority; secured by (i) a Junior Mortgage and
Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of as of August 1, 2004, as amended on the
Real Estate, made by Jazz in favor of the Authority, and (i1) a Junior Ground Leasehold
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of as of August 1, 2004, as
amended, on the Real Estate, made by Jazz in favor of the Authority; and governed by
that certain Regulatory and Land Use Restriction Agreement on the Project dated as of
August 1, 2004, as amended (the “Regulatory Agreement”), among Jazz, the Rental
Partnership and the Authority and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County as Document No.

[%ax /5




(0534643130 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0422501213, as amended by the Amendment to Regulatory and Land Use Restriction
Agreement dated as of November 17, 2005 among Jazz, the Authority and the Rental
Partnership, and recorded on November 21, 2005 as Document No 0532527124, and as
further amended by the Second Amendment to Regulatory and Land Use Restriction
Agreement dated as of November 22, 2005 Jazz, the Authority and the Rental Partnership
and recorded on November 23, 2005 as Document No.0532741160; the Regulatory
Agreement, as amended, is referred to in this Third Amendment as the “Amended
Regulatory Agreement”.

C. In the course of completion of construction of the Project, Jazz is selling
thirty-nine of the units in the Project (the “Rental Units”) to the Rental Partnership; the
remaindei »f the units will be townhouses or condominium umts, which have been sold
or will be s0)d to qualified buyers. Jazz has previously, or is simultaneously with the
recording of tais Third Amendment, conveying the following Rental Units to the Rental
Partnership: 4100-1.A S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-28; 4100-2A S. Drexel Blvd
and Parking Space T7-79; 4100-2B S. Drexel Bivd and Parking Space P-32; 4108-2A S.
Drexel Blvd and Paiking Svace P-26; 4108-1B S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-24;
4108-2B S. Drexel Blvd aid Parking Space P-23; 4114-2A S. Drexel Blvd and Parking
Space P-20; 4114-2B S. Drex«t Elvd and Parking Space P-17; 4120-2A S. Drexel Blvd
and Parking Space P-35; 4120-Z5°5. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-14; 4124-1A S.
Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-12:4124-1B S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-9;
4124-2A S. Drexel Blvd and Parking : pace P-11; 4124-2B S. Drexel Blvd and Parking
Space P-8; 4130-1A S. Drexel Blvd and Parzing Space P-36; 4130-1B S. Drexel Blvd
and Parking Space P-10; and 4130-2B S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-7 (the
“Acquired Rental Units”).

D. Exhibit A attached to the Regulatory Arrcement contains the legal
description of all parcels of the Real Estate; and also contzins antomatic release
provisions that govern each of the for-sale units; as each of these units 1s sold, the
Regulatory Agreement will be automatically released as to those uiiis.

E. In connection with the sale of the Rental Units, the Auth.ority is making a
mortgage loan to Rental Partnership in the amount of Seven Hundred Fif 'y Taousand and
No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00), to be used with other monies for the permanent financing
of the Rental Units; the Rental Partnership has previously executed and deliveied to the
Authority its mortgage note (the “Partnership Note™) as evidence of its indebtedness o
the Authority in the maximum principal sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and
No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00). The Partnership’s indebtedness to,the Authority under
the Partnership Note will increase by $190,781 to a total of $346,874 as a result of its #m £~ 313
acquisition of the Acquired Rental Units.

F. The purpose of this Third Amendment is to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 20 of the Regulatory Agreement to create liability for the Rental Partnership
for the Acquired Rental Units under the Regulatory Agreement and to release Jazz from
liability under the Regulatory Agreement solely in connection with the Acquired Rental
Units.




(0534643130 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G.  Exhibit A attached to and made a part of this Third Amendment contains
the legal description of all parcels of the Real Estate in the Project that will be
encumbered by the Regulatory Agreement as amended by this Third Amendment;
specificaily, the legal description includes the Acquired Rental Units plus all Rental Units
previously acquired by the Rental Partnership but excludes all for-sale units that are
automatically released from the Regulatory Agreement pursuant to Paragraph 21 of the
Amended Regulatory Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals sct forth above and the
mutual agreements set forth in this Third Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are made a part of this Third
Amendmert.

2. Amendment of Amended Regulatory Agreement. The Amended
Regulatory Agreement is further amended by deleting the legal description attached to it
as Exhibit A and replacing it with the legal description attached to this Third Amendment
as Exhibit A.

3. All Other Terms Unchanged. Except as amended by this Third
Amendment, all other terms of the Ameznded Regulatory Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and are ratified and confirmed.

4, Counterparts. This Third Aniezdment may be executed in counterparts,
and each counterpart shall, for all purposes for whisi an original of this Third
Amendment must be produced or exhibited, be the Third Amendment, but all such
counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5. Release of Jazz. Jazz is released from all liability under the Amended
Regulatory Agreement in connection with the Acquired Rental Units.

(SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE)




(0534645130 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Third Amendment
to be executed by their authorized officers.

JAZZ:

JAZZ ON THE BOULEVARD, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Thrush Drexel, Inc., an Illinois
corporation, its sole managing member

By:

David L. Chase, President
RENTAL PARTNERSHIP:

DREXEL JAZZ LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership

By: Drexel Neighborhood Development
Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit
corporation, General Partner

gy

Aldrew E. Geer, Assistant
Secretary

AUTHORITY:

ILLINOIS HOUSING DE VEZ.QPMENT
AUTHORITY

By; Q}%EQ
Printed Name: Jane R. Bilger

Its Assistant Executive Director




(0534643130 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have caused this Third Amendment
to be executed by their authorized officers.

JAZZ:

JAZZ ON THE BOULEVARD, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Thrush Drexel, Inc., an [linois
corporation, its sole managing member

By:

David L. Chase, President
RENTAL PARTNERSHIP:

DREXEL JAZZ LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership

Ry Drexel Neighborhood Development
Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit
cotpecation, General Partner

B ﬂ;{,/t__

Andeew E. Geer, Assistant
Secretary

AUTHORITY:

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELGPMENT
AUTHORITY

By:
Printed Name:
Its




(0534643130 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Third Amendment

to be executed by their authorized officers.

JAZZ:

JAZZ ON THE BOULEVARD, LLC,
a Delaware limited hability company

By: Thrush Drexel, Inc., an Illinois

corporation, its sole managing member
By: ; z

RENTAL PARTNERSHIP:

DREXEL JAZZ LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership

By: Drexel Neighborhood Development
Zerporation, an Illinois not-for-profit

corperation, General Pariner

By

Andréw E, Geer, Assistant
Secretary

AUTHORITY:

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEvV¥LGPMENT
AUTHORITY

By:
Printed Name:
Its




(0534643130 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid,
certify that David L. Chase, personally known to me to be the President of THRUSH
DREXEL, INC., and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his capacity as
President of THRUSH DREXEL, INC., as his free and voluntary act and deed and as
the free and voluntary act and deed of THRUSH DREXEL, INC., as manager of Jazz on
the Boulevare, LLC, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given unacrmy hand and official seal this K day of December, 2005

%%Z&/z\”ﬂ/m

Notary Public

Py WY

o

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
Elizabeth L, O'Loughlin !
Notary Public, State of Iilinois &

o

My Commission Explres August 13, 2007 1




(0534643130 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} SS
COUNTY OF COOK );

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid,
certify that Jane R. Bilger, personally known to me to be the Assistant Executive Director
of the ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, and personally known
to me to-Oe the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared bzfore me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered
the said ins‘ruinent in her capacity as Assistant Executive Director of the ILLINOIS
HOUSING L€YY ELOPMENT AUTHORITY as her free and voluntary act and deed
and as the free and veluntary act and deed of the ILLINOIS HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my haite and official seal this 28" day of November, 2005.

Boches B fradton

Notary Public /

OFFICIAL SEAL

RICHARD B MULLER

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 08/1 906




934645130 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid,
certify that Andrew E. Geer, personally known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of
Drexel Neighborhood Development Corporation, and personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this d=y in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument
in his capacity as Assistant Secretary of Drexel Neighborhood Development
Corporation, 2; his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of Drexel Noighborhood Development Corporation, the general partner Drexel

Jazz Limited Partneisiir, an llinois limited partnership, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

e Ty NN TR
4 /‘\ e

Given under my hand and oiticial seal this _¥*" day of December, 2005.
R x\/,!..l%,u JIJ

% Bridget A. White W Q ZLM
6

Natary Public, Stat¢ of Uinets P(Qkary Public

3 pp E;\n ﬂf‘j ?wa

;‘ax-.-ﬁ':w .




(0534645130 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

The legal description of the Real Estate is comprised of the following parcels, complete legal
descriptions for which appear below:

North Parcel Leased Property

North Parcel Condominium Property
Building 42 Property

Building 50 Property

South Parcéi Condominium Property
South Parce! Roadway Easement

A e

1. North Parcel Leas<d Property

Parcel A Property Leased Uniler For Sale Ground Lease

Lots 2, 3, 4, 26 (except the northeily 5.67 feet of Lot 26), 27, 28 and 29 in Jazz on the Boulevard
Subdivision, being a Subdivision in the West Half of the fractional Northwest Quarter of Section
2, Township 38 North, Range 14, East ¢f<he Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Hlinos,
according to the plat thereof recorded July 30,2004 as Document No. 0421210098 with the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois.

Commonly known as: 803, 811, 817 and 823.E. 41" Street
804, 812, 822 and 830 E. Bowen Avenue

PINs:

Part of 20-02-110-033
Part of 20-02-110-034
Part of 20-02-110-035
Part of 20-02-110-036
Part of 20-02-110-037

Parcel A Property Leased Under Rental Ground Lease, as amended

Lots 11, 15, 22 and 25 in Jazz on the Boulevard Subdivision, being a Subdivision in the West
Half of the fractional Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 38 North, Range 14, East of the
Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, according to the plat thereof recorded July
30, 2004 as Document No. 0421210098 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois.

Commonly known as: 4106 and 4109 S. Maryland Avenue
4111 and 4119 S. Coftage Grove




(0534645130 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PINs: Part of 20-02-110-033
Part of 20-02-110-034
Part of 20-02-110-035
Part of 20-02-110-036
Part of 20-02-110-037

2. North Parcel Condominium Property

A. The Leaschold Estate created by the Ground Lease made by Chicago Housing Authority to
Jazz on the Boulevard LLC dated August 1, 2004 and recorded August 12, 2004 as document no.
0422501204, Cemising the following land for a term of 99 years beginning August 1, 2004, and
ending July 212103, which Lease was assigned in part by Jazz on the Boulevard, LLC,
Assignor, to Drexel Jazz Limited Partnership, Assignee, which Lease demises the land described
below (except the buiidings and improvements located on the land); and

B. Ownership of the buildings and improvements located on the land described herein.

Unit numbers 4100-1A S. Drexel Rlvd and Parking Space P-28; 4100-2A S. Drexel Blvd and
Parking Space P-29; 4100-2B S. ['rexel Blvd and Parking Space P-32; 4108-2A S. Drexel Blvd
and Parking Space P-26; 4108-1B S! I’rexel Blvd and Parking Space P-24; 4108-2B S. Drexel
Blvd and Parking Space P-23; 4114-2A-3 Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-20; 4114-2B S.
Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-17; 4120-2A 5. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-35; 4120-2B
S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-14; 4124-1A R Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-12; 4124-
1B 8. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-9; 4124-24 S, Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-11;
4124-2B 8. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-8; 4120-1A S. Drexel Blvd and Parking Space P-
36; 4130-1B S. Drexel Bivd and Parking Space-P-10; and 4130-2B S. Drexel Blvd and_Parking
Space P-7 in the Jazz on the Boulevard Condominijum as delincated on a Plat Of Survey of the
following described real estate:

Lots 1 and 5 in Jazz on the Boulevard Subdivision, being-a Subdivision in the
West Half of the fractional Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Towrship 38 North,
Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County; Illinois,
according to the plat thereof recorded July 30, 2004 as Docureat No.
(421210098 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois.

Also, Lot 6 in said above-described Jazz on the Boulevard Subdivision, excepting
therefrom that part of Lot 6 described as follows: commencing at the northwest
corner of said Lot 6, thence South 20 degrees 44'19" East along the westerly line
of said Lot 6 a distance of 8.44 feet, thence North 69 degrees 15' 41" East a
distance of 19.00 feet to the easterly line of Lot 6, thence North 20 degrees 44'16"
West feet along said easterly line of Lot 6 a distance of 1.25 feet to the northerly
line of Lot 6, thence South 90 degrees 000" West along the northerlv line of Lot 6
a distance of 20.32 feet to the point of beginning.

which Plat of Survey is attached as Exhibit “B” to the Declaration of Leasehold Condominium
Ownership for Jazz on the Boulevard Condominium, recorded December 2, 2605 in the Utice of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 0533614220, as amended




(0534645130 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

from time to time, together with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements, in
Cook County, Illinois.

PINs: Part 0of 20-02-110-033
Part 0f 20-02-110-034
Part 0f 20-02-110-035
Part of 20-02-110-036
Part of 20-02-110-037

3. Building 42 Property

That part of Lots 20 to 29, both inclusive, (except that part taken for the widening and extension
of a public allez)4n Block 2 in Charles R. Steele's Resubdivision of Lot 1 in Bayard and Palmer
Addition made by-<ircuit Court Partition, being a Subdivision of 11.22 chains North of and
adjoining South 25 rods of the Northwest fractional Quarter of Section 2, Township 38 North,
Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of Hyde Park Avenue (except the
North 53 feet 4 1/2 inches tlieieof conveyed to Union Stock Yards and Transit Company), in
Cook County, Illinois described as follows:

BUILDING 42:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said tract; thence South 03° 44' 15" East, along the East line
thereof, 26.512 feet; thence South 90° 00" 00" West 42.56 feet; thence South 00° 00' 00" West
4.50 feet; thence South 90° 00" 00" West 37.33 fcet; thence North 00° 00" 00" West 4.50 feet;
thence North 90° 00' 00" West 43.02 feet to a point o the West line of said tract; thence North
00° 02' 30" West, along said West line, 26.87 feetto-the Nerthwest corner of said tract: thence
South 89° 48' 18" East, along the North line of said tract, 121.20 feet to the point of beginning, in
Cook County, Illinois

Commonly known as: 4136 and 4138 S. Drexel Boulevard

PINs:

Part of 20-02-111-012
Part of 20-02-111-020
Part of 20-02-111-021
Part of 20-02-111-022

4. Building 50 Property

That part of Lots 20 to 29, both inclusive, (except that part taken for the widening and extension
of a public alley) in Block 2 in Charies R. Steele's Resubdivision of Lot 1 in Bayard and Palmer
Addition made by Circuit Couit Partition, being a Subdivision of 11.22 chains North of and
adjoining South 25 rods of ihe Nurthwest fiactional quarter of Section 2, Township 38 North,
Range 14, East of the Third Principai Meridian, lying West of Hyde Park Avenue (except the
North 53 feet 4 2 inches thereof conveyed to Union Stock Yards and Transit Company), in Cook
County, Illinois described as follows:




(0534645130 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BUILDING 50: .

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said tract; thence South 03° 44" 15" East, along the East
line thereof, 208.897 feet to the point of beginning; thence South 03° 44' 15" East, along said
East line, 26.513 feet to the Southeast corner of said tract; thence North 89° 49" 25" West, along
the South line thereof, 136.37 feet to the Southwest corner of said tract; thence North 00° 02' 30"
West, along the West line of said tract, 26.03 feet; thence South 90° 00" 00" East 58.71 feet;
thence North 00° 00' 00" East 4.50 feet; thence North 90° 00' 00" East 37.50 feet; thence South
00° 00" 00" East 4.50 feet; thence South 90° 00' 00" East 38.45 feet to the point of beginning, in
Cook County, Illinois.

Commonly known as: 4158 and 4160 S. Drexel Boulevard

PINs Pai o 20-02-111-012 -
Part of 20-02-111-020
Part of 20<02-111-021
Part of 26-u2-111-022

5. South Parcel Condominium Pioperty

Unit 4162-1 and Parking Space P-13, Unir 4168-3A and Parking Space P-1, Unit 4168-1B and
Parking Space P-4, Unit 4174-3B and Park'ng Space P-12, and Unit 4176-1 and Parking Space
P-15 in the 4162-4178 South Drexel Blvd. Cordorainium, as depicted in the plat of survey of the
following described real estate:

Beginning at the Northeast comer of said tract; thence 3zuth 03° 44° 15” East, along the East
line thereof, 187.11 feet to the South line of said tfact; then-s North 89° 52° 56 West, along said
South line, 80.20 feet; thence North 00° 00’ 00” East 23.82 fet; thence Northerly and Easterly
7.85 feet along the arc of a circle convex to the Northwest, naving a radius of 5.00 feet, and
whose chord bears North 45° 00° 00” East, a distance of 7.07 feet; theice North 90° 00° 00” East
7.00 feet; thence North 00° 00 00” East 128.33 feet; thence North Su” 00° 00” West 7.00 feet;
thence Westetly and Northerly 7.85 feet along the arc of a circle convex to the Southwest, having
a radius of 5.00 feet, and whose chord bears North 45° 00’ 00” West, a distarce of 7.07 feet;
thenice North 00° 00’ 00” East 24.61 feet to a point on the North line of said tract; thence South
89° 49’ 25” East, along said North line, 68.00 feet ic the point of beginning, in‘('ock County,
[llinois. '

Also, the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 16 to 24 in Block 3 in Charles R. Steele’s Resubdivision of Block 1 in Bayard
and Palmer Addition to the Northwest fractional Quarter of Section 2, Township 38 Noiii,
Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, taken as a tract aud
described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said tract, thence North 89° 49” 25” West, along the
North line thereof, 82.00 feet; thence South 00° 00° 00” West 49.82 feet to the point of
beginning; thence South 90° 00° 00” East 8.00 feet; thence South 00° 00° 00” West 33.0C feet;




(0534643130 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

thence North 90° 00" 00” West 8.00 feet; thence North 00° 00” 00” East 88.00 feet to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, [llinois.

Which survey is attached as Exhibit “B” to the Declaration of Condominium Qwnership for
4162-4178 South Drexel Bivd. Condominium, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 518032156, as amended from time to time, together
with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements, in Cook County, lllinois.

PINs: : Part of 20-02-112-012
Part of 20-02-112-016




(0534643130 Page: 15 0f 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. South Parcel Roadway Easement

A non-exclusive easement for roadway purposes as created and described in the Declaration of
Easements, Covenants and Restrictions for the Drexel Blvd /42™ Street Community Association
pursuant to the Condominium Property Act dated June 28, 2005 and recorded on June 29, 2005
as document no. 0518032157 over the following described land:

That part of Lots 16 to 24, both inclusive, (except that part taken for the widening and extension
of a public alley) in Block 3 in Charles R. Steele's Resubdivision of Block 1 in Bayard and
Palmer Ad<ition to the Northwest fractional Quarter of Section 2, Township 38 North, Range 14,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, described as follows:

Center Parcel -

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said tract; thence South 03° 44" 15" East along the East
line thereof, 187.11 feet th-the South line of said tract; thence North 89° 52' 56" West along the
South line of said tract, 80.20 teet to the point of beginning; thence North 00° 00' 00" East 23.82
feet; thence Northerly and Easterly 7.85 feet along the arc of a circle convex to the Northwest,
having a radius of 5.00 feet, and ‘whose chord bears North 45° (0' 00" East, a distance of 7.07
feet; thence North 90° 0¢' 00" East 7 .04 feet; thence North 00° 00' 00" East 128.33 feet; thence
North 90° 00' 00" West 7.00 feet; thence ‘Westerly and Northerly 7.85 feet along the arc of a
circle convex to the Southwest, having a radivs-of 5.00 feet, and whose chord bears North 45°
00’ 00" West, a distance of 7.07 feet; thence 1Torth 00° 00" 00" East 24.61 feet to a point on the
North line of said tract; thence North 89° 49' 25" %Yust along said North line, 32.50 feet; thence
South 00° 00' 00" East 186.79 feet to a point on the Seuih line of said tract; thence South 89° 52'
56" East along said South line, 32.50 feet to the point.or veginning, in Cook County, Illinois, but
excepting therefrom the following described parcel:

Parking Parcel

That part of Lots 16 to 24 in Block 3 in Charles R. Steele's Resubdivisioi of Block 1 in Bayard
and Palmer Addition to the Northwest fractional Quarter of Section 2, Township 38 North,
Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, taken as a tract and describea as fallows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said tract; thence North 89° 49" 25" West along the
North line thereof, 82.00 feet; thence South 00° 00' 00" West 49.82 feet to the point of
beginning; thence South 90° 00' 00" East 8.00 feet; thence South 00° 060’ 00" West 88.00 feet;
thence North 90° 00' 00" West 8.00 feet; thence North 00° 00" 00" East 88.00 feet to the point of
beginning, in Cook County, lllinots,

PINs: Part of 20-02-112-312
Part of 20-02-112-016

60896




